Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Journal of Virological Methods
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/jviromet
Single genome sequencing of near full-length HIV-1 RNA using a limiting
dilution approach
Laura Hebberecht, Leen Vancoillie, Marlies Schauvliege, Delfien Staelens, Els Demecheleer,
Jarryt Hardy, Virginie Mortier, Chris Verhofstede⁎
Aids Reference Laboratory, Department of Diagnostic Sciences, Ghent University, Ghent, Belgium

5861F Forward 5861 5884 TGGAAGCATCCRGGAAGTCAGCCT Seq
ACC8R Reverse 5968 5989 TCTCCGCTTCTTCCTGCCATAG Seq
F4_rev2 Reverse 6429 6450 GTACACAGGCATGTGTRGCCCA Seq
F5_rev2 Reverse 7992 8012 CCAAATYCCYAGGAGCTGTTG Seq
7382 Reverse 7357 7382 ATTACARTAGAAAAATTCYCCTCYAC Seq
7336 Reverse 7318 7336 ATTTCTGGRTCYCCKCCTG Seq
6990 Forward 6990 7012 TCAACHCAAYTRCTGTTAAATGG Seq
6951 Forward 6951 6973 AGYRCAGTACAATGYACACATGG Seq
7373R Reverse 7350 7373 GAAAAATTCTCCTCYACAATTAAA Seq
7761F Forward 7761 7787 GTGGGAATAGGAGCTGTGTTCCTTGGG Seq
KVL072 Forward 8330 8355 AATAGAGTTAGGMAGGGATACTCACC Seq
8445R Reverse 8424 8445 CTCTCTCTCCACCTTCTTCTTC Seq
ENVM Reverse 9058 9086 TAGCCCTTCCAGTCCCCCCTTTTCTTTTA Seq
F_ENVM Forward 9058 9086 TAAAAGAAAAGGGGGGACTGGAAGGGCTA Seq
nefyn05 Reverse 9157 9181 GTGTGTAGTTCTGCCAATCAGGGAA Seq
°ENV6889R Reverse 6865 6889 CCAGCYGGRGCACAATAATGTATRG Seq
°ENV6865F Forward 6865 6889 CYATACATTATTGTGCYCCRGCTGG Seq
°ENV7538R Reverse 7521 7538 RGGAGGRGCATAYATTGC Seq
°ENV7521F Forward 7521 7538 GCAATRTATGCYCCTCCY Seq
°ENV7957R Reverse 7936 7957 GCCTGGAGCTGYTTRATGCCCC Seq
°ENV7936F Forward 7936 7957 GGGGCATYAARCAGCTCCAGGC Seq
°ENV6328F Forward 6328 6348 GGGTYACAGTHTATTATGGRG Seq
L. Hebberecht, et al. Journal of Virological Methods 274 (2019) 113737
3
primers could not be tested on the different individual amplicons gen-
erated from the plasma pool.